
CA\DD\02000.50105\10005846.1  
27157.11000\2955190.2  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO  

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORONA 

AND SOUTH COAST AUTOMATION SYSTEMS, INC. 

(SCADA INTEGRATION SERVICES) 

 

 

1. PARTIES AND DATE. 

 

This Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (“Second 

Amendment”) is made and entered into this _______ day of __________, 2025 by and between 

the City of Corona (“City”) and South Coast Automation Systems, Inc., a California corporation 

(“Consultant”).  City and Consultant are sometimes individually referred to as “Party” and 

collectively as “Parties” in this Second Amendment.  

 

2. RECITALS. 

 

2.1 Agreement.  City and Consultant entered into that certain Professional Services 

Agreement dated June 17, 2020 (“Agreement”), whereby Consultant agreed to provide SCADA 

Integration Services. 

 

2.2 Prior Amendments.  City and Consultant entered into that certain First 

Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement on or about January 16, 2024 (“First 

Amendment”).  

 

2.3 Amendment.  City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement for the second 

time to (1) extend the Term of the Agreement through June 30, 2026; and (2) replace Exhibit “C-

1” (Compensation) with Exhibit "C-2” (Compensation). 

 

3. TERMS. 

 

3.1 Term.   Section 3.1.2 (Term) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with the following: 

 

“3.1.2 Term. The term of this Agreement shall be from June 

17, 2020 to June 30, 2026 (“Term”), unless earlier terminated as 

provided herein. Consultant shall complete the Services within the 

Term of this Agreement, and shall meet any other established 

schedules and deadlines. The Parties may, by mutual, written 

consent, extend the Term of this Agreement one or more times by 

executing a written amendment pursuant to section 3.6.8 below (each 

a “Renewal Term”). The terms “Term” and “Renewal Term” may 

sometimes be generally and collectively referred to as “Term” in this 

Agreement.” 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: F377C090-1FEE-42E1-B41F-6F483CD18284Docusign Envelope ID: AC509807-5AA5-49C4-86ED-0845D0D0EF75



CA\DD\02000.50105\10005846.1  
 2 (BB&K: 9-10) 

27157.11000\2955190.2  

3.2  Exhibit “C-2”. Exhibit “C-1” (Compensation) of the Agreement as amended by 

the First Amendment is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit “C-2” 

(Compensation) attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

 

 3.3 Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Second 

Amendment, all provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

From and after the date of this Second Amendment, whenever the term “Agreement” appears in 

the Agreement, it shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Second Amendment. 

 

 3.4 Adequate Consideration.  The Parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that 

they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the 

obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Second Amendment. 

 

 3.5 Counterparts.  This Second Amendment may be executed in duplicate originals, 

each of which is deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute but one and 

the same instrument. 

 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

Docusign Envelope ID: F377C090-1FEE-42E1-B41F-6F483CD18284Docusign Envelope ID: AC509807-5AA5-49C4-86ED-0845D0D0EF75



CA\DD\02000.50105\10005846.1  
 3 (BB&K: 9-10) 

27157.11000\2955190.2  

CITY’S SIGNATURE PAGE 

FOR 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO  

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORONA 

AND SOUTH COAST AUTOMATION SYSTEMS, INC. 

(SCADA INTEGRATION SERVICES) 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this Second Amendment to 

Professional Services Agreement as of the date noted on the first page of the Amendment. 

 

 

CITY OF CORONA 

 

 

By: _________________________   

 Tom Moody 

 Utilities Director 

 

 

Reviewed By: _________________________   

  Aftab Hussain 

  Assistant Utilities Director 

 

 

Reviewed By: _________________________   

  Yasmin Lopez 

  Purchasing Manager 

 

 

Attest: _________________________   

 Silvia Edwards, City Clerk 

 City of Corona  

 

Docusign Envelope ID: F377C090-1FEE-42E1-B41F-6F483CD18284Docusign Envelope ID: AC509807-5AA5-49C4-86ED-0845D0D0EF75



CA\DD\02000.50105\10005846.1  
 4 (BB&K: 9-10) 

27157.11000\2955190.2  

CONSULTANT’S SIGNATURE PAGE 

FOR 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO  

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORONA 

AND SOUTH COAST AUTOMATION SYSTEMS, INC. 

(SCADA INTEGRATION SERVICES) 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this Second Amendment to 

Professional Services Agreement as of the date noted on the first page of the Amendment. 

 

 

South Coast Automation Systems, Inc. 

a California corporation 

 

 

By: _________________________   

 Matt Barone  

President 

 

 

By: _________________________   

 Mike Schmidt  

 Secretary 

Docusign Envelope ID: F377C090-1FEE-42E1-B41F-6F483CD18284Docusign Envelope ID: AC509807-5AA5-49C4-86ED-0845D0D0EF75



CA\DD\02000.50105\10005846.1  
 5 (BB&K: 9-10) 

27157.11000\2955190.2  

EXHIBIT "C-2" 

COMPENSATION 

 

 

Consultant shall receive compensation, including authorized reimbursements, for all Services 

rendered under this Agreement at the rates set forth herein. 

 

 

HOURLY LABOR RATES 

 

 

TITLE RATE (per hour) 

Senior Engineer $230 

Project Engineer $202 

 

Normal Operating Hours 

Normal operating hours are Monday – Friday 8AM – 5PM (PST). Work performed outside of 

normal operating hours is billed at the rates listed in table above. 

 

Mileage Rate 

Mileage rates do not apply for travel within 30 miles of the primary place of business. 

 

Minimum Charge Per Service Call 

 

No minimum charges for services calls. 

 

Mark-up Fees 

15% markup on materials provide as part of this agreement. 

 

Surcharges 

Not applicable to emergency calls, second trips, or weekend/after-hour calls. All work is billed at 

the rate listed in the table above. 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: F377C090-1FEE-42E1-B41F-6F483CD18284Docusign Envelope ID: AC509807-5AA5-49C4-86ED-0845D0D0EF75


		2025-05-15T10:26:08-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




